

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRODERICK W. MONLYN,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC02-1729
(Lower Case No. 92-147-CF)

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MADISON COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING
APPELLANT'S AMENDED FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
3.850 MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION AND
SENTENCES, INCLUDING A DEATH SENTENCE, AFTER AN
EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Baya Harrison, III, Esq.
Post Office Drawer 1219
Monticello, Florida 32345
Tel: (850) 997-8469
FX: (850) 997-8468
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Counsel for Appellant
Broderick W. Monlyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations	iv-vi
Preliminary Statement	vii-viii
Request for Oral Argument	ix
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1-16
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	1-7
C. Disposition in Lower Tribunal	7
D. Statement on Jurisdiction	8
E. Standard of Appellate Review	8
F. Statement of the Facts	8-17
Summary of the Argument	18-22
Argument (including issues presented for appellate review)	23-40
Issue I	
The trial court erred in denying Monlyn's claim that he was denied constitutionally effective assistance of counsel during the guilt/innocence and penalty phases of his trial.	23-39
A. Ineffectiveness and the resulting prejudice generally.	23, 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. Trial counsel's ineffectiveness for failing to object and preserve for appellate review the issue of Mrs. Watson's testimony about her husband's habit of carrying a large amount of cash with him at all times.	24-30
C. Trial counsel's ineffectiveness for failing to elicit testimony that a Florida Department of law enforcement agent discovered \$100.00 in Alton Watson's wallet.	30-36
D. Trial counsel's ineffectiveness for failing to advise Monlyn of his right to testify at the penalty phase of the trial.	36, 38
E. The cumulative effect of defense counsel's deficient performance as described herein satisfies <i>Strickland's</i> prejudice prong.	38, 39
 Issue II	
The trial court erred by not ruling on claims 7 and 8 of Monlyn's amended motion for post conviction relief.	39, 40
Conclusion	41
Certificate of Service	42
Certificate of Compliance	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Beasley v. State, 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	21, 34, 35
Best Meridian Ins. Co. v. Tuaty, 752 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	26
Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	23
Fitzpatrick v. State, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 679 (Fla. September 11, 2003)	21, 35, 36
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	34
Gallego v. United States, 174 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 1999)	37
Gonzalez v. State, 829 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	40
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	38
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	7, 39
Johnson v. Moore, 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	8
Knowles v. State, 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	34
Lanier v. State, 709 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	30
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ledford, 691 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	26
Monlyn v. State, 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	4, 8, 25, 34
Morrison v. State, 842 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	40

North Broward Hospital District v. Johnson, 538 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	27
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Oisorio v. State, 676 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1996)	37
Ottensen v. State, 2003 Fla. App. LEXIS 14179 (Fla. 2d DCA September 19, 2003)	40
Perkins v. State, 814 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	35
Perry v. State, 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	35
Porter v. State, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	8
Rentschler v. State, 838 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	40
Roberts v. State, 568 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	23
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	8
State v. Wadsworth, 210 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1968)	27
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Higgins, 788 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	26
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 37, 38
Williams v. State, 673 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	24
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	23
United States v. Teague, 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)	37
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 2, 9, and 16, Fla. Const.	23

Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I)	8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	1, 8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g)	8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	1
Sec. 90.406, Fla. Stat. (1993)	26

Other Authority

Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, § 406.1 (2001 ed.) 26-28
